CLEVELAND, WATERS AND BASS, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JEFFREY C. CHRISTENSEN, ESQUIRE TwoO CAPITAL PLAZA, P.O. BOX 1137

(603) 2247761 ExT. 1070 CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-1137
(603) 224-6457 FACSIMILE

CHRISTENSENJ@CWBPA.COM

July 21, 2022

VIA UPS - OVERNIGHT
Kristy Jobin

Town of Chichester
Planning Coordinator

54 Main Street

Chichester, NH 03258

Re:  Jeffrey R. Day and Amy J. Day
67 Kelly’s Corner Road (Lot 9-89)
71 Kelly’s Corner Road (Lot 9-90)
Dear Ms. Jobin:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Jeffrey R. Day and Amy J. Day is one (1) fully-executed
original Application for a variance from Article 2, Section 2.04(c)(v) of the zoning ordinance to
permit Lot 89 to have 0.49 acres of contiguous buildable area where 1 acre is required and only
0.36 acres exist; and Lot 90 to have 0.51 acres of buildable area where | acre is required and
0.64 acres exist. Also enclosed are the following:

1; Two (2) copies of the Application;
2. Abutters List;
3. Mailing Labels; and

4, This firm’s check in the amount of $495.00 to cover the cost for the filing of this
Application.

We would appreciate it if you would contact our office to let us know when this matter will
be placed on the Board’s agenda.

MEMBER OF LEGAL NETLINK ALLIANCE, AN INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF INDEPENDENT LAW FIRMS



Kristy Jobin

Town of Chichester
July 21,2022

Page 2

Please contact me if you need further information or have any questions.

Jetfrey C. Christensen
JCC/sm
Enclosures
Vi Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey Day

4892-4478-1866, v. 1
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CHICHESTER BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

A $225.00 filing fee plus $8.00 for each abutter, which is to include the applicant and/or owner,
must accompany this application before a hearing will be scheduled.
Please mail the completed application and fees, payable to the Town of Chichester, to:

Kristy Jobin
54 Main Street
Chichester, NH 03258

(603) 798-5350

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Name of applicant _Jeffrey R. Day and Amy J. Day
Address 964 Back Mountain Road, Goffstown, NH 03065
Owner Same

(If same as applicant, write “same”

Location of property 67 Kelly's Corner Road (Lot 9-89) and 71 Kelly's Corner Road (Lot 9-90)
(Street, number, sub-division, map & lot number)

NOTE: This application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made. Additional
information may be supplied on a separate sheet if the space provided is inadequate,

APPLICATION FOR A YARIANCE

A variance is requested from Article 2 Section2.04(c)(V) of the zoning ordinance to permit

Lot 89 to have 0.49 acres of contiguous buildable area where 1 acre is required and only 0.36 acres exist; and
Lot 90 to have 0.51 acres of buildable area where 1 acre is required and 0.64 acres exist,

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest:__See attached

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: _ See attached




3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: See attached

4. If the variance were granted, the value of the surrounding properties would not be diminished:

See attached

5. Unnecessary Hardship
A. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area,

denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:
i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance

provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:

See attached

and

See attached

ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

B. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be
deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from
other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the

ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it..

Applicant % ’[z Q@‘j Date  July |4, 2022
(Signa{ty‘eb Jeffrey R, Day
Applicant /ﬂj% &' Date_ July[9, 2022

(Signature) AmWDay

Reformatted & revised January 2010



Jeffrey R. Day and Amy J. Day
67 Kelly’s Corner Road (Lot 9-89)
71 Kelly’s Corner Road (Lot 9-90)
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Background and Description

Jeffrey R. Day and Amy J. Day (collectively, the “Applicants”) own the two adjacent
parcels of land located at 67 Kelly’s Corner Road (identified on Tax Map 9 as Lot 89; “Lot 89”
and 71 Kelly’s Corner Road (identified on Tax Map 9 as Lot 90; “Lot 90” and collectively with
Lot 89, the “Day Lots”). The Day Lots have historically been in common ownership. The
Applicants intend to adjust the boundary lines between these two properties for various reasons
including, without limitation, to address encroachments across the boundary lines and to decrease
the overall nonconformity with the Zoning Ordinance.

The Subject Property is located partially in the Residential Zoning District and partially in
the Commercial/Industrial Zoning District. The Subject Property contains a building that was used
for primarily commercial purposes (specifically a daycare facility). The Applicants intend to
convert the Subject Property to a duplex residential structure to become more consistent with the
character of the surrounding neighborhood, which is generally residential.

The Adjacent Property is located entirely in the Residential Zoning District. The Adjacent
Property is used as a single-family residence, although the home itself is partially encroaching onto
the Subject Property and shares a driveway with the Subject Property.

The Applicants previously applied for and received a variance approval from Section
2.04(c)(ii) of the Zoning Ordinance (relating to the minimum lot size) in order to adjust the
boundary lines. During discussions, the Board raised the issue of buildable area pursuant to
Section 2.04(c)(v) of the Zoning Ordinance, which provides that each lot shall contain one
buildable acre. Both Day Lots are already nonconforming lots in this regard, which will not change.
Lot 89 will increase from approximately 0.36 acres (15,661 square feet) of contiguous buildable
area to approximately 0.49 acres (21,400 square feet) of contiguous buildable area. Lot 90, in turn,
will decrease from 0.64 acres (27,840 square feet) to approximately 0.51 (22,102 square feet) of
contiguous buildable area.

The Day Lots will in all other ways remain compliant with the Ordinance. Both single-
family and duplex residential uses are permitted in the Residential Zoning District. The frontage
of both lots will remain unchanged and compliant with the Ordinance. The Lot 89 will have 200
feet of frontage while Lot 90 will have 250 feet of frontage, as required by Section 2.04(c)(ii) for
single-family and duplex properties, respectively. Lot 89, a single family residence, will be
approximately 2.0 acres, satisfying the minimum lot size requirements for a single-family property
provided by Section 2.04(c)(ii) and Lot 90, at 2.48 acres, has already been approved by the
previously granted variance. In all other respects, the Day Lots will remain unchanged.

The proposed boundary line adjustment is necessary to improving the existing overall
nonconformity of the Day Lots maintaining the integrity of the buildings and improvements on



both Day Lots with a reasonable, simple boundary configuration. Essentially, the area of the
encroachment will be transferred from the Subject Property to the Adjacent Property, while
undeveloped backland of the Adjacent Property will be transferred in the reverse to increase the
lot size of the Subject Property. Currently, there are two lots, with nonconforming buildable areas,
boundary encroachments, a nonconforming use, and a nonconforming lot size. After this variance
and the lot line adjustment, there will still be two lots with nonconforming buildable areas, but
without the encroachments, with no nonconforming use, and no nonconforming lot sizes. This will
be a general improvement with no detrimental impact whatsoever.

Details of Request

The Applicant requests a variance from Section 2.04(c)(v) to allow Lot 89 to have 0.49
acres of contiguous buildable area where 1 acre is required and only 0.36 acres currently exist; and
to allow Lot 90 to have 0.51 acres of buildable area where 1 acre is required and 0.64 acres
currently exist.

Variance Standards
1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

A variance is contrary to the public interest when it unduly, and in a marked degree,
conflicts with the Zoning Ordinance such that it violates the Zoning Ordinance's basic zoning
objectives, Malachy Glen Assocs., Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H. 102, 105 (2007). There
are two methods for determining whether a variance would violate a Zoning Ordinance’s basic
zoning objectives: (1) “whether granting the variance would alter the essential character of the
neighborhood” or (2) “whether granting the variance would threaten the public health, safety or
welfare”. Harborside Assocs., L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011).

The variance requested here would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
The direct impact of the variance is to adjust the boundary lines of the two Day Lots, which will
have no impact on any third party or the public at large. In all likelihood, the change will be entirely
unnoticed and unnoticeable. Indirectly, the variance will enable Lot 90 to be converted from a
commercial use to a residential use, which will be more consistent with the essential character of
the neighborhood. As a result, the variance serves the public interest, rather than being contrary to
it.

There is also no reason to suspect that the variance would threaten the public health, safety,
or welfare in any way. There will be no practical change to the Day Lots. The buildings will remain
where they are. The buildable area is inconsequential in light of the fact that the buildings thereon
already exist and are not being expanded. If anything, the change in use from commercial to
residential will improve public health, safety, and welfare in the neighborhood, such as by reducing
the traffic in the area. The variance will be consistent with the public interest.



2. The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed by granting the variance.

The requirement that the variance not be “contrary to the public interest” is “related to the
requirement that the variance be consistent with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.” Malachy
Glen, 155 N.H. at 105. The variance will allow the Day Lots to become overall more conforming
with the Zoning Ordinance. The use of Lot 90 is arguably already a nonconforming use. Moreover,
the buildable area of Lot 89 will increase, and become more conforming, offsetting any
nonconformity in Lot 90. The variance, by allowing a change to the Day Lots that overall increases
conformity, inherently observes the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Substantial justice will be done by granting the variance

The “substantial justice” element of a variance is guided by two rules: that any loss to the
individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice, and whether the
proposed development is consistent with the area’s present use. Malachy Glen, 155 N.H. at 109.
As discussed above, this variance will allow the Applicants to address encroachments between the
two Day Lots and mitigate the nonconforming condition of Lot 90.

Denying the variance, on the other hand, would be a detriment to the Applicants and the
public. It would harm the Applicants by denying the reasonable use of Lot 90 and preventing the
Applicants from addressing the encroachments thereon. At the same time, it would prevent the
Applicants from reducing the nonconformity of the Day Lots, at the public detriment. At the same
time, there is no benefit to the public in denying the application and forcing the Day Lots to remain
in its less nonconforming state. The harm to the Applicant of strict enforcement of the Zoning
Ordinance will outweigh the little, if any, benefit to the public. Granting the variance will therefore
result in substantial justice.

4. The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished.

The Proposal is consistent with the surrounding area and neighborhood. The adjustment of
the boundary lines between the Day Lots will have no impact or even be noticeable to anyone in
the neighborhood. The conversion of Lot 90 from a commercial use to a residential use will make
the Property more conforming and more consistent with the neighborhood as a whole. There is no
reason to suspect that the value of the surrounding properties will be diminished. If anything, the
variance, by allowing the lot line adjustment and change of use, will improve the value of the
surrounding properties.



5. A. Owing to special conditions of the Subject Property that distinguish it from other

properties in the area, denial of the variance would result in an unnecessary hardship
because

i No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the Property.

Dimensional requirements, such as buildable area requirements, are generally enacted to
prevent overcrowding of the land. The proposed lot line adjustment will have no impact on the
overcrowding of the land in this case. All of the buildings and improvements on the Day Lots will
remain in the same locations. There will be no increase in the density. The only change to the land
will be the legal ownership thereof. The change in the use of Lot 90 will actually improve the
conditions thereon. One of the negative impacts of overcrowding is traffic. By allowing the change
of Lot 90 from commercial use to a duplex residential use, the traffic in the area will decrease.

Instead, the proposed lot line adjustment will decrease the nonconformity of the Day Lots,
both by making the Lot 90 more conforming overall, while offsetting the buildable area
nonconformity by increasing the conformity of Lot 89. It is undeniable that increasing the
conformity with the Zoning Ordinance supports the general public purposes thereof, and is not
contrary to it.

ii. The proposed use is reasonable

A landowner need not establish that a variance is “necessary” for a property’s use, only
that the proposed use is reasonable given the particular conditions of the property. See Harborside
Assocs., 162 N.H. at 519, “This factor, however, does nof require the landowner to show that he
or she has been deprived of all beneficial use of the land.” Harrington v. Town of Warner, 152
N.H. 74, 80-81 (2005) (emphasis added). The question of whether the property can possibly be
used differently from what the applicant has proposed is not a material consideration. Malachy
Glen, 155 N.H. at 108.

A duplex is a permitted use under the Zoning Ordinance and is therefore presumed
reasonable. See Malachy Glen, 155 N.H. at 107. The buildable area requirement will have no
impact on the neighborhood, the public, or the Town in light of the fact that the buildings already
exist and no expansion or change to the physical configuration or layout of the Day Lots is
contemplated. Under the circumstances, and in light of the conditions of the Property, this minor
deviation from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance is reasonable.

The Applicant reserves the right to amend, modify, and/or supplement this application at
or before the hearing thereon.

4887-4341-3031, v. 1



LIST OF ABUTTERS/NOTIFICATION LIST

County of Merrimack
Chichester, New Hampshire
67 Kelly’s Corner Road (Lot 9-89)
71 Kelly’s Corner Road (Lot 9-90)
Variance Application

Owner Applicant

Street Address

Map/Block/Lot

Jeffrey R. Day

Amy J. Day

964 Mountain Back Road
Goffstown, NH 03045

67 Kelly’s Corner Road
71 Kelly’s Corner Road

Lot 9-89
Lot 9-90

Applicant’s Consultants

Street Address

Map/Block/Lot

Cleveland Waters and Bass, P.A.
Two Capital Plaza, 5" Floor
P.O.Box 1137

Concord, NH 03302-1137

Attn: Timothy E. Britain, Esq.

N/A

N/A

Richard D. Bartlett & Associates, LLC
214 North State Street
Concord, NH 03301

N/A

N/A

Abutters

Street Address

Map/Block/Lot

Guy H. Goodwin, TTEE

Faith A. Duclos, TTEE
Goodwin-Duclos Revocable Trust
116 Kaime Road

Chichester, NH 03258

116 Kaime Road

Lot 9-84

Phillip N. Stewart
Susan H. Stewart

112 Kaime Road
Chichester, NH 03258

112 Kaime Road

Lot 9-85

Tracey Elizabeth Bourbeau
Mark S. Bourbeau

106 Kaime Road
Chichester, NH 03258

106 Kaime Road

Lot 9-86

Donna M. Saad Revocable Trust 201
Donna M. Saad, Trustee

104 Kaime Road

Chichester, NH 03258

104 Kaime Road

Lot 9-87

Tacey Weir
2 Ring Road
Chichester, NH 03258

2 Ring Road

Lot 9-88




Jeffrey R. Day 67 Kelley’s Corner Road Lot 9-89
Amy J. Day

964 Mountain Back Road
Goffstown, NH 03045

Northeast Veterinary Real Estate 76 Kelley’s Corner Road Lot 9-113
1794 Bridge Street Suite 27-B
Dracut, MA 01826

Charlton Trust of 2002, F&B 68 Kelley’s Corner Road Lot 9-113-A
Fred & Bernice Charlton, TTES
68 Kelley’s Corner Road
Chichester, NH 03258

Pamela L. Russell : 64 Kelley’s Corner Road Lot 9-113-B
Bruce R. Russell

64 Kelley’s Corner Road
Chichester, NH 03258

Damar Realty Investment, LLC 81 Kelly’s Corner Road Lot 9-91-A
7 Lehoux Drive

Hooksett, NH 03106

4862-9693-1103, v. 1
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NOTES

1. Survey by totol stotion between the dotes of April 5 — 12, 2021.
Control Troverse error of closure 1:

Mop 9, I..ol 59‘-..
Jetisry R & Amy J Ody.
954 Mountain® Back Rouﬂ S~
Goffstown, NH 03045 -
Book- 359! 5 Pa L] 2389 o
~ 96,395 ﬁ =

2. Horizontal dotum is bosed on New Hompshire Stote Plane Coerdinote
~ System NAD 83 based on GPS observations and OPUS solutions.

3. Vertical dotum is bosed on NAVD BB.

4. Owner of record: Jeﬂrey R & Amy J. Doy 964 Black Mountain Road
Goffstown, NH 03045 Maop 9, Lots 59 & 90 Book 3585, Poge 2889

5. The subject premises Is within the Residentiol zening district, Minimum
lot size = 2 gcres, Minimum frontage = 200', Building =etbocks:
front=30"; rear=15'; side=15', a portion of the porcel is within the
Commerciol—Industrial Multl-Famlly zone.

AreD oﬂ.er Lot Bq_e Ad slmar\t
“B7.411 sq. - (;J /

. The underground utllities depicted hereon have been locoted from field
survey Informotion ond plotted from existing drowings. The surveyor
maokes no guarontee thot the underground utilities depicted comprise oll
such utilities in the oreo, either in service or abondened. The surveyor
further does not worrant thot the underground utllitles shown are ln the
exact location Indicated aolthough they ore locoted as uccumlul,{' |
possible from the Information availobie. The surveyor has not physically |
locaoted the underground portion of the utllities. All cor\(ractors should |
notify, In writing, ony utility compony ond appropriate governmental
ogencies prior to any excavation work cnd call DIG—SAFE ot B11.

Mop 9, Lot 88
Tnccy Wuir

Chlchester. NH 03258
Book 2797, Page 18985

Mop 9, Lot 11
Norlheuut Veterinary Reol 7. The lntent of this plot is to depict a lot line adjustment between lots
a B89 ond
1794 Brid e Strnsl, Suite 27—-B
Dracut MA. 01826 REFERENCES
Book 3721, Paoge 1367

1. Plat entitled "Site Plan Kelly Corner School® dated Moy,2004 by T.F.
Bernler, Inc and recorded at the M.C.R.D. as plon no. 16

Plat entitied "Annexation lond of Lowrence G. & Ethel F. Cleasby™
doted June 3, 1987 by Sknnley H. Prescott, Il ond recorded ot the
M.C.R.D. os plan no. 9739.

3. Plat entitied "Resubdivison of lond Belenging to John T. Gray,

9, Lot_113—A Aswclntes doted April 23, 1978 by Gilbert C. Costle ond recorded at the
< M.C.R.D. as plan no. 77

Fan" Charitan Trusl 2002 . Pl

G dssllsy/s. Corner Roqy 4. Plat entitied "6 Lot, Subdivision for Approvol” doted February 22, 1977

Hook 3258, Poge 786 ond revised through October 25, 1977 by Bradley Associates ond recorded
ot the M.C.R.D. es plan no. 5161.

UKDER THE PROWVISIONS OF R.SA. 674:35 & R.SA. 874:36

5. Plot entitled "Property of Roger V & Beatrice A. Nelson” doted
PLANNING BOARD Sruplamber o 1972 by Roger V. Nelson and recorded ot the M.C.R.D. as
plen no.

v b, Ry
o 3. ACCESS Easzu:ur
LA S . \ 4,724 aq.

TOWN OF CHICHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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Book 2055, Page 1404 Tierk
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